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FD-302 (Rev. -15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date A /8 /68

[

On June 7, 1968, SA RICHARD E. CROMWELL
obtained the following records from the Pasadena Police
.Department:

onb/7/68 ot Pasadena, California Fileos Angeles 56-156
: ~ 312 -~

by SA RICHARD L., CROMWELL Date dictated 6/8/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agéhcy.
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FD-302 (R‘év. 4-15-64)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2 | oui§/1/58

Lieutenant CHARLES HUGHES, Los Angeles Police
Department (LAPD), made available the following copies of
the Medical Treatment Record of the victims wounded in the
shooting at the Ambassador Hotel:

These Medical Treatment Records are from the City
of Los Angeles, Central Receiving Hospital, and are handwritten
copies of the originals,

Lieutenant HUGHES advised that the originals of
these records are being utilized for the Grand Jury Hearing,
being conducted on June 7, 1968, and are, therefore, not
available at this time. The originals of these records
will be available through appropriate subpoena if required
for any Federal court proceedings at a later date.

on 6/6/68 . LOS Angeles, California o, Los Angeles 56-156

- 316 -
py _SA EDWARD A. PLEVACK/sjg/asi Date dictated 071768

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agéncy.
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Lieutenant C, F, HUGHES, Rampart Division, Los Angeles
Police Department, made the following physical evidence available
to SAs THEODORE J. A'HEARN and GILBERT G. BENJAMIN, and FBI
Photo Lab employee RICHARD D, FERNANDES, for examination and
photographing on the morning of June 5, 1968. He stated this
material was in the possession of the individual identified as
SIRHAN B. SIRHAN at the time of his arrest.

1. $100 Federal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
H O4568389A, Series 1950 D.

2. $100 Federal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
L 003390254, Series 1950 E.

3. $100 Federal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
L 130852648, Series 1950 (no letter designation).

L, $100 Federal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
L 08431310A, Series 1950 D.

5. $5.00 Federal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
L 7223526OA> Series 1963 A.

6. $1.00 Federal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
L 4oLg3767D, Series 1963 A.

7. $1.00 Federal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
L 52741666D, Series 1963 A,

8. $1.00 Pederal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
E 49565514C, Series 1963 A,

9. $1.00 Pederal Reserve Note bearing Serial No.
L 41045381D, Series 1963 A.

10. One key, silver in color, appearing to be an
automobile key, bearing the letters CPD.

11. Song sheet of three verse song, captioned,
"THIS MAN IS YOUR MAN, THIS MAN IS MY MAN".
Each of the first two verses end with the line,
"That man is ROBERT KENNEDY". The third verse
ends with the line, "THE MAN IS ROBERT KENNEDY",

_327...
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12. Torn announcement from unknown newspaper, indicating
Senator ROBERT KENNEDY was to be at the Coconut.
Grove of the Ambassador Hotel on Sunday, June 2,

1968,

13. Torn news column from the "Independent Star-News",
Pasadena, California newspaper. Column by DAVID
LAWRENCE, captioned, "Paradoxical Bob".

The items were left in the custody of Lieutenant
HUGHES, after Photo Lab employee RICHARD D, FERNANDES had photo-
graphed each., The Federal Reserve Notes and the two newspaper
tear sheets, and the song sheet were not removed from the plastic
envelopes the Police Department had placed them in. The key
was not in an envelope at the time 1t was photographed.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) ' ‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6,/8/68

..]:. . Date

Inspector JOHN POWERS, Detective Bureau, Los
Angeles Pollce Department, made available the following
copy of the medical treatment record of SIRHAN SIRHAN,
This record reflects the results of a physical examination
made upon SIRHAN on June 5, 1968, following his arrest
by members of the Los Angeles Police Department., The
examination was made at the Los Angeles Police Department.

on _6/7/68 at LOS Angeles, California  pj #Los Angeles 56-156
- 336 -
py _SA R. J, IA JEUNESSE, JR./vaa Date dictated 6/7/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI.and is loanéd to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agéncy.
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Sergeant WILLIAM JORDAN, Los Angeles Police
Department, Rampart Detectives, advised SA ROBERT H. CLAUDIUS
on June 6, 1968, that the arraignment of SIRHAN BISHARA
SIRHAN took place at approximately 7:00 a.m., on June 5,
1968, in Division 40, Los Angeles County Municipal Court.
SIRHAN was booked and arraigned under the name of
"JOHN DOE", He was charged with six counts of Section 217 PC,
assault with intent to murder. Judge JOAN DEMPSEY KLEIN
set bail at $250,000 and this bail will take effect upon
the proper identification of the defendant. At the time
of the arraignment, SIRHAN was actually held without
bail due to the fact that his identity was not known and
therefore the terms of bail did not apply.

Sergeant JORDAN stated that it was his understanding
the Los Angeles County District Attorney planned to
present the case to the Los Angeles County Grand Jury on
Friday, June 7, 1968, He said if the indictment was
immediately forthcoming, there would be no preliminary
hearing for the subject.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 ] Date 6/8/68

Inspector RALPH C. WELCH, Officer in Charge,
Los Angeles County Jail, advised that SIRHAN BISHARA
SIRHAN is confined to an eight foot by ten fcot
hospital room located on the second floor of the Hospital
Section of the Los Angeles County Central Jail. This room
contains no windows and has a single steel door which has
a 12 inch by 12 inch glass window, which permits an outside
guard to view the room. The room contains an eight inch
high welded steel bed, which is secured solidly to
the floor. The bed contains a foam rubber mattress, blankets,
and a pillow. The room contains a commode and a 12 inch
by 16 inch tempered glass mirror. Located near the commode
and affixed to the wall, is an 18 inch by 16 inch steel
shelf, which contains coat hooks. The room also contains
a wash basin, towel bar, and a steel toilet paper
fixture, which is also affixed solidly to the wall.

Inspector WELCH advised that logs are.being maintained
during SIRHAN's incarceration at this institution, as well as
medical reports.

on 0/5/68 o _ Los Angeles, California .. Jos Angeles 56-156
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Inspector WELCH advised that SIRHAN is currently
wearing a prison issued pair of pajamas and that no toilet
articles are permitted in the cell except on the request of
SIRHAN. WELCH further stated that there is no electronic
device in SIRHAN's cell nor will one be installed. WELCH
stated SIRHAN will be fed the standard hospital menu three
times a day, selected at random from meals provided all
inmates. The only occasion on which he will leave his room
under escort will be for the purposes of receiving medical
attention and for showers.

WELCH stated that when SIRHAN arrived at the
Los Angeles County Central Jail he was immediately examined
by Dr. PHILLIP ATTALLA and this examination included a
head to toe-X-ray. He said it was noted during the
examination that SIRHAN was suffering from a fractured finger,
which was immediately splinted and an ace bandage applied to
his swollen ankle,.

During the day, SIRHAN requested and received single
copies of the "Los Angeles Times" and the "Herald-Examiner'.

Inspector WELCH further advised a jail guard
constantly surveils SIRHAN through a glass window in the
cell door throughout the period SIRHAN is confined alone.

He stated the only exception to this procedure is when

SIRHAN is visited by a person, physician or his attorney,

at which time the guard checks via the window at five minute
intervals. He further stated anyone visiting SIRHAN's

cell, including his attorney, must first have the approval

of Sheriff PETER PITCHESS. Under no circumstances will

SIRHAN be brought to an interview area of the jail for security
reasons. ’

WELCH advised no complications other than the fractured
finger and swollen ankle were noted during the examination of
SIRHAN by Dr. ATTALLA. Further, there were no indications that
SIRHAN had been using any form of narcotic and Dr. ATTALLA
has advised that there was no indication of any form of narcotic
withdrawal. Inspector WELCH stated that in his conversation
with SIRHAN on June 5, 1968, he found him to be very articulate
in speech with very little discernable accent.
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Date 6/8/68

SA NORBERT R. LINKER accompanied Inspector RALPH C.
WELCH, Lieutenant RAYMOND LLOYD and Lieutenant RICHARD WALLACE
to the second floor hospital cell occupied by SIRHAN. Prior
to viewing SIRHAN through the glass window, Inspectuor WELCH
opened an adjoining unoccupied room in order to permit
SA LINKER to view the room's facilities which are identical
to those in SIRHAN's cell. This inspection coincided in
every respect with the description of the room as previously
related by Inspector WELCH. The bed and steel shelf, toilet
paper fixture, basin and tempered glass mirror were all
firmly affixed to the wall and floor.

On completing inspection of the room adjoining
that of SIRHAN's, Inspector WELCH permitted SA LINKER to view
SIRHAN through the glass window leading into his room. It
was observed by SA LINKER that SIRHAN was lying face up on
his bed relaxing. It was also noted that his left index
finger was heavily bandaged with splint protruding from the
end. Also noted was an ace bandage wrapped around SIRHAN's
left ankle. This cell was identical to the above cell inspected
by SA LINKER.

SA LINKER observed a uniformdDeputy Sheriff positioned
on a high stool immediately outside SIRHAN's room which
affords him constant surveillance of SIRHAN while he 1is in the
room. Inspector WELCH advised that a guard will be maintained
at the window of SIRHAN's cell during the period he is
confined to the Los Angeles County Central Jail.

Inspector WELCH made available to SA LINKER a
copy of the institute menu for its inmates for the period
June 5 - 9, 1968. He pointed out that in an effort to
prevent the possibility of poisoning SIRHAN while confined
he has assigned Deputy Sheriff personnel to proceed down the
prison mess line and at random select the food to be given
to SIRHAN thus preventing a regularly assigned tray to be
delivered to him. He also advised that SIRHAN will be
utilizing a spoon as a utensil instead of a fork.

On 6/5/68 ot Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156
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Attached is a copy of the indictment obtained
by SA R, J. LA JEUNESSE, JR., on June 7, 1968, from
the Office of the District Attorney, Los Angeles County.

- 3&3 -
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
' FOR THE COUNTY OF LOB ANGIRELES

The People of the State of California, ot
' Plaintiff, PDXRXIINX

- INDICTRIENT

MURDER (Sec. 187, P.C.} - Count I
ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON WITH

V.

SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN,

Defendant.
INTENT TO COMMIT MURDIER
(Sec, 217, P, C,) - Counts 11-VI
‘The said . SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of Californis, by this indictment,

of the crime of MURDER,

in Violation of Section 187 . , Penal Code of California, a ielony,
committed prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows:
That on or about the 5th day of June, 1968 at and in the County of

Los Angeles, State of Californis, the said desfendant,

SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

did willfully, unlawfully, = feloniously and with malice aforethought murder t

Robert Francis Kennedy, a human being.

A TRUS BILL

Foreman of the Grand Jury

Presented by the Foreman of the Grand Jury, in the presence of the Graud Jury, in open Superior
Court of the State of California, within and for the County of Los Angeles, and filed as a record in

said Court this  7th day of June, 1968,
WILLIAM G. SHARP, COUNTY CLERX - - . Bail Recommendcc
BY oo _ 7, No bail
Deputy o o
EVELLE J. YOUNGER, iy
VL LR AR RS RN XDistrict Attorney BAIL
J55 - - : %

JOHN B. HOWARD Deputy2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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COUNT 11
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
and offenses as the éharge set forth in Count I

hereof, the said _ SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

of the crime of ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON WITH INTENT TO COMMIT
MURDER,

in Viola‘;ion of Section ' 217 . , Penal Code of California, a felony,
committed prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows:

That on or about the Sth‘ day of June, .1968, at and in the County ofn
Los Angeles, State of California, the _sai& defendant, |

SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously commit an assault with a deadly weapon upon
Paul Schrade, a human being, with the intent then and there willfully, unlawfully,

feloniously, and with malice aforethought, to kill and murder the said Paul Schrade.

‘,
&3
(&2
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COUNT 1Ix
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense .of the same class of crimes

and offenses as the charges set forth in all the preceding counts

hereof, the said ) ‘ SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

of the crime of ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON WITH INTENT TO COMMIT
MURDER, ) '

in Violation of Section 217 ' , Penal Code of California, a felony,
committed prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows:
That on or about the 5th day of June, 1968, at and in the County of

Los Angeles, State of California, the said defendant,

SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

did willfully, unlawfully and felonio‘usly commit an assault with a deadly weapon upon
Irwin Stroll, a human being, with the intent then and there willfully, unlawfully,
feloniously, and with malice aforethought, to kill and murder the said

Irwin Stroll,

BESS
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COUNT 1v
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
and offenses as the charges setf forth in all the preceding counts

hereof, the said SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

' of the crime of ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON WITH INTENT TO COMMIT
MURDER, :

in Violation of Section 217 ' , Penal Code of California, a felony,
commitled prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows:
That on or about the 5th day of June, 1968, at and in the County of

Los Angeles, State of California, the said defendant,

SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously commit an assault with a deadly weapon upon
William Weisel, a human being, with the intent then and there willfully, unlaw-
fully, feloniously, and with malice aforethought, to kill and murder the said

William Weisel,

1.‘ -
i .
i
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COUNT v
F¥or a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
and offenses as the charges set forthin all the preceding counts

hereof, the said ‘ SIRHMAN BISHARA SIRHAN

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

of the crime of ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON WITH INTENT TO COMMIT
MURDER, ' ' ‘
in Violation of Section 217 ' ' , Penal Code of California, a felony,

committed prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows:
That on or ahout the 5th day of June, 1968, at and in the County of

Los Angeles, State of California, the said defendant,
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously commit an assault with a deadly weapon upon
Elizabeth Evans, a human being, with the intent then and there wilfully, unlawfully,
feloniously, and with malice aforethought, to kill and murder the said

Flizabeth Evans,

[} ) .
RN
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COUNT VI
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
and offenses as the charges set forth in all the preceding counts

hereof, the said SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

of the crime of ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON WITH INTENT TO COMMIT
MURDER :

in. Violation of Section 217 ' , Penal Code of California, a felony,

cominitted prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows:

That on or about the 5th day of June, 1968, _ at and in the County of

Los Angeles, State of California, the said defendant,
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

s

did willfully, unlewfully and feloniously commit an assault with a deadly weapon upon
Ira Goldstein, a human being, with the intent then and there willfully, unlawfully,
feloniously, and with malice aforethought, to kill and murder the said

Ira Goldstein.

A x;.“j
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